Public Document Pack

Scottish

SCOTTISH BORDERS
Borders LICENSING BOARD
COUNCIL FRIDAY, 24TH FEBRUARY, 2023

A MEETING of the SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD will be held in the COUNCIL
CHAMBER, COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS - BLENDED on FRIDAY,

24 FEBRUARY 2023 at 10.00 am

All Attendees, including members of the public, should note that the public business in this
meeting will be livestreamed and video recorded and that recording will be available
thereafter for public view for 180 days .

J. J. WILKINSON,

Clerk to the Council,

14 February 2023

BUSINESS
1. Apologies for Absence
2. Order of Business
3. Declarations of Interest

4. Minute (Pages 5 - 6)
Minute of Meeting of 27 January 2023 for approval. (Copy attached.)

5. Licences dealt with under Delegated Powers (Pages 7 - 12)
(Copy attached.)

6. Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005:

(@)  Section 20: Application for Premises Licence
(Pages 13 - 26)

Consider the following applications for Grant/Provisional Grant of Premises Licence
(applicants cited to attend.)(Copies attached.)

Live Borders Retail Shop
The Great Tapestry of Scotland
14-22 High Street
Galashiels
TD1 1SD
(Provisional)




The premises are a purpose built exhibition centre for the Great Tapestry of
Scotland, situated within Galashiels town centre. The area to be licensed is the
ground floor retail shop for the purposes of off sale provision of local spirits and

beers.

Licensed hours applied for:

ON SALE OFF SALE

N/A Sun to Sat 10.00am — 10.00pm

Representations received:

Police Scotland - none.

Licensing Standards Enforcement Officer - none.
Health - none.

Other - none.

7. Alcohol Profiling
Presentation by Susan Elliot, Drugs and Alcohol Partnership Co-ordinator.

8. Items likely to be Taken in Private
Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be approved:

“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 the public be
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 1 of Schedule
7A to the aforementioned Act”

9. Minute (Pages 27 - 28)
Private Section of Minute of meeting of 27 January 2023 for approval (Copy attached.)

10. Any other items previously circulated
11. Any other items which the Convener decides are Urgent
NOTE

Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any item
of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the Minute
of the meeting.

Membership of Committee: Councillors M.Douglas (Chair), P. Brown, J Cox, D. Parker, J.
Paton-Day, N Richards, F. Sinclair, E. Small, T Weatherston.

Please direct any enquiries to Fiona Henderson Tele: 01835 826502
E-mail: fhenderson@scotborders.gov.uk




Agenda Item 4

SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
LICENSING BOARD

MINUTE of Meeting of the SCOTTISH
BORDERS LICENSING BOARD held in the
Council Chamber, Council HQ, Newtown St
Boswells and via Microsoft Teams on 27
January 2023 at 10.00 am

Present:- Councillors M. Douglas (Convener), J. Cox, D. Parker, J. PatonDay, P.

Brown, N. Richards, E. Small, F. Sinclair, T. Weatherston.

Apologies:- Councillor D. Parker.

In Attendance:- Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Licensing Standards and

1.0

2.0

3.0
3.1

Enforcement Officers (M. Wynne and J. Scott), Licensing Officers — (S.
Lackenby and T. Thomson), PC S. Dishington (Police Scotland), Democratic
Services Officer (F. Henderson).

MINUTE
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 16 December 2022.

DECISION
APPROVED the minute for signature by the Convener.

LICENCES DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS
For Members’ information there had been circulated copies of lists of licences dealt with
under delegated powers for the period 3 December 2022 — 13 January 2023.

DECISION
NOTED.

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005:
Section 20: Application for Grant/ Provisional Grant of Premises Licence
Consider the following application for Grant of Premises Licence

Milestone Garden and Leisure Ltd Milestone Garden and Leisure Ltd
Newtown St Boswells
TD6 OPL
(Provisional)

The premises are a detached ground floor building operating as a Garden Centre,
Restaurant/Café and Gift Shop. Alcohol will be offered on an off sale basis only.

Licensed hours applied for:
ON SALE OFF SALE
N/A Sun to Sat 10.00am — 10.00pm

Representations received:

Page 3



Police Scotland - none.

Licensing Standards Enforcement Officer - none.
Health - none.

Other - none.

There had been circulated copies of an application for the grant of a premises license
together with proposed Operating Plan, proposed layout plan and Disabled Access and
Facilities Statement. Mr Wynne explained that the premises was a large Garden Centre,
Restaurant and Gift Shop and the application was to enable them to sell alcohol within the
gift shop. The application was until 10 p.m., however the premises closed much earlier. The
application was within policy and there had been no objections. Police Scotland had no
comment.

The Convener welcomed Leanne Charlton, Milestone Garden and Leisure via Microsoft
Teams. Ms Charlton explained that a Deli section had recently been added to the gift shop
selling local produce and high end crafts and it was hoped to add wines and beers to the
offer. Ms Charlton also confirmed that it would be Off Sales only

DECISION
AGREED TO GRANT.

PRIVATE BUSINESS
DECISION

AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed in
the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part | of Schedule 7A to the Act.

Summary of Private Business

LICENSING SCOTLAND ACT 2005:

Section 36(4): Application for Review of Premises Licence

The Board further considered a request from Mr Wynne, Licensing Standards and
Enforcement Officer to review a premises licences under Terms of Section 14 of the
Licensing Scotland Act 2005. After consideration the Committee agreed action to be taken.

The meeting concluded at 10.15 a.m.

Page 4



SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD
LICENCES ISSUED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

14 January 2023 - 12 February 2023

G W] epuady

NAME OF APPLICANT LICENCE |LICENCE DETAILS VENUE
TYPE

Mohammed Ashraf Nadeem SEC33 Transfer of Premises Licence - Mohammed Ashraf Nadeem Shop T/A Costcutter, Earlston

Marks And Spencer Simply Foods Limited SUBDPM |Substitution of Designated Premises Manager - Michael Allan Marks And Spencer, Galashiels

Martin Saleem Ali SUBDPM |Substitution of Designated Premises Manager - Rebecca Simmonds 48 Market Square, Duns

MMIS Store Limited SUBDPM |Substitution of Designated Premises Manager - Jennifer Shearlow Premier Express , Melrose

Mohammed Kashif Nadeem SUBDPM [Substitution of Designated Premises Manager - Mohammed Kashif Nadeem Shop T/A Costcutter, Earlston

Penny Patroleum (Scotland) Limited SUBDPM |Substitution of Designated Premises Manager - Catherine Arnott Acredale Industrial Estate, Eyemouth

Tesco Stores Limited SUBDPM |Substitution of Designated Premises Manager - Richard Forrest Tesco Stores Ltd, Galashiels

Lynsey Morrison PERLIC Grant N/A

Megan Macleod PERLIC Grant N/A

Thomas McGookin PERLIC Grant N/A

William Beveridge PERLIC Grant N/A

Amanda Robertson PERLIC Renewal N/A

Ck&;’nside Bowling Club Occasional Licence - 50th Birthday Party Main Street, Chirnside

@ OCCLIC _ |saturday 25th February 2023 7.00pm - 1.00am

CHiFhside Bowling Club Occasional Licence - Funeral Tea Main Street, Chirnside
OCCLIC__ | Thursday 16th February 2023 1.00pm - 6.00pm

Duns Masonic Lodge No 23 Occasional Licence - Duns and District Probus Club - Burns Supper Masonic Lodge, Duns
OCCLIC  |Wednesday 1st February 2023 11.00am - 4.00pm

Duns Masoni
[...]
ers
COUNCIL

SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD

APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE

*Delete as appropriate

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, section 20

APPLICANT INFORMATION Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, section 20(1)
Question 1

Name, address and postcode of premises to be licensed.

The Great Tapestry of Scotland
14-22 High Street

Galashiels

TD1 1SD

Question 2

Particulars of applicant

(a) Where applicant is an individual, provide full name, date and place of birth, and home address
including postcode.

(b) Where applicant is a partnership, please provide full name, and postal address of partnership.

(c) Where applicant is a company, please provide name, registered office and company
registration number.

(d) Where the applicant is a club or other body, please provide full name, and postal address of
club or other body.

Live Borders
Melrose Road, Galashiels

TD 1 2DU

(e) Where applicant is a partnership, company, club or other body, please provide the names,
dates and places of birth, and home addresses of connected persons.*

*kkkdkkk

Page 11




* Connected person is defined in section 147(3) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005.

Question 3

Previous applications

Has the applicant been refused a premises licence under section 23 of the Licensing (Scotland)

Act 2005 in respect of the same premises?
If YES — provide full details

NO*YES

Question 4

Previous convictions

Has the applicant or any connected person ever been convicted of a relevant or | YES/NO*

foreign offence (1)

*If YES — provide full details

For the purpose of this Act, a conviction for a relevant offence or foreign offence is to be
disregarded if it is spent for the purpose of the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974

Name & position | Date of conviction
(if applicable)_ sentence

or

Court

Offence

Penalty

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES Licensing (Scotfland) Act 2005, section 20(2)(a)

Question 5

Description of premises (where application is submitted by a members’ club, please also complete

question 6)

The premises are a purpose built exhibition centre for the Great Tapestry of Scotland, situated
within Galashiels town centre.The area to be licensed is the ground floor retail shop for the
purposes of off sale provision of local spirits and beers.

Question 6

To be completed by members’ clubs only

Do the club’s constitution and rules conform to the requirements of

YES/NO*

(1) In addition to any convictions held by the applicant at the time of application, applicants should also familiarise themselves with the contents of
section 24(1) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 in respect of any convictions for relevant or foreign offences which they may receive during
the period beginning with the making of the premises licence appﬁf&t'aléarfznding with determination of the application.




" regulation 2 of the Licensing (Clubs) (Scotland) Regulations 20077?

*delete as appropriate

DECLARATION BY APPLICANT OR AGENT ON BEHALF OF APPLICANT
If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

The contents

Signature: ' e note below)
Date: “16l1[27T Capacity: APPLICANT/&ESEEH (delete as appropriate)

Telephone number and email address of signatory:

E 1 have enclosed the relevant documents with this application — please tick the relevant boxes

| Operating plan B v’
|
| Layout plan Vv’

Planning ceriificate

Building standards certificate

! Food hyagiene certificate

The information on this form may be held on an electronic public register which may be available to
members of the public on request.

For use by the Licensing Board only
Application checklist

Date received

Fee amount

Receipt number

Received by (INITIALS)

Consideration date

Last date for consideration

Date of initial hearing

Date of any modification hearing

Date granted/refused (delete as appropriate)

Page 13




Page 14



Scottish

Borders
=== COUNCIL

SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD

OPERATING PLAN
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, section 20(2)(b)(i)

Questio
[...]
an
do this by contacting the Data Protection Officer using the contact details provided above. We will
respond to your request within thirty calendar days.

For more information on your rights please visit our website
or if you would like a hard copy of this information,

please contact us using the contact details provided above.

If you are unhappy with the way the Council has processed your personal data please contact the
Council's Data Protection Officer. If after raising your concerns with the Data Protection Officer you
remain dissatisfied you have the right to complain to the Information Commissioner’s Office.

Information Commissioner’s Ofﬁc,;,e
age 20



The ICO is the UK’s independent body set up to uphold information rights.

Information Commissioner’s Office

Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF
Telephone: 0303 123 1113

Email: casework@ico.org.uk

The Information Commissioner’s Office — Scotland
45 Melville Street, Edinburgh, EH3 7HL
Telephone: 0303 123 1115

Email: Scotland@ico.org.uk

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

H

s
7

/)

"

A

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

— %/ %g

NN

]

% wi

T i
eeeeeee
Gallery m gl

-
© |nhh
||||||

Education

1111

oooooooo
oooooo
333333

LI

IIIIIIIIIIII

pp——

£z abied
SIME PLACE

nnnnnnnn

\
\
2

CHANNEL STREET
Great Tapestry of Scotland Gallery HIGH ST

************************************************************************************************************************************************************* il

Ground Floor Plan




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Document is Restricted

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minute
	5 Licences dealt with under Delegated Powers
	6a Section 20: Application for Premises Licence
	Item No. 6 - GTOS - Proposed Operating Plan
	Item No. 6 - GTOS - Layout plan

	9 Minute





Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
  LICENSING BOARD 

 
 MINUTE of Meeting of the SCOTTISH 

BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD held in the 
Council Chamber, Council HQ, Newtown St 
Boswells and via Microsoft Teams on 24 
February 2023 at 10.00 am 

    
 

Present:- 
 
 

Councillors M. Douglas (Convener), J. Cox, D. Parker, J. PatonDay, P. 
Brown, N. Richards, E. Small, F. Sinclair, T. Weatherston. 
 
 

In Attendance:- Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Licensing Standards and 
Enforcement Officers (M. Wynne and J. Scott), Licensing Officers – (S. 
Lackenby and T. Thomson), PC S. Dishington (Police Scotland), Sergeant R. 
Stark (Police Scotland), Democratic Services Officer (F. Henderson). 

 
 
 
ORDER OF BUSINESS  
The Chair varied the order of business as shown on the agenda and the Minute reflects 
the order in which the items were considered at the meeting. 
  

1.0            MINUTE 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 27 January 2023. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED to approve the Minute for signature by the Chairman. 
  
 

2.0 LICENCES DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
For Members’ information there had been circulated copies of lists of licences dealt with 
under delegated powers for the periods 14 January - 12 February 2023. 
  
DECISION 
NOTED. 
  
 

3.0     LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005:  
3.1     Section 20: Application for Grant/ Provisional Grant of Premises Licence  

 Consider the following application for Grant of Premises Licence 
           
                Live Borders                                                       Retail Shop 
                                                                                              The Great Tapestry of Scotland 

                                                                                    14-22 High Street 
                                                                                    Galashiels 
                                                                                    TD1 1SD 
                                                                                    (Provisional) 
                                                                                     
The premises were a purpose built exhibition centre for the Great Tapestry of Scotland, 
situated within Galashiels town centre. The area to be licensed is the ground floor retail 
shop for the purposes of off sale provision of local spirits and beers.  
Licensed hours applied for: 
        ON SALE                                                         OFF SALE 
        N/A                                                                   Sun to Sat 10.00am – 10.00pm 



        Representations received: 
Police Scotland - none. 
Licensing Standards Enforcement Officer - none. 
Health - none. 
Other - none. 

  
There had been circulated copies of an application for the grant of a premises license 
together with proposed Operating Plan and proposed layout plan.  Mr Wynne explained 
that the premises had been purpose built to house the Great Tapestry of Scotland.  The 
area for the off sales was the ground floor retail area where they proposed to sell local 
produce to include local gins and beers.  The application was within policy and there had 
been no objections.  Police Scotland had no comment. 
  
The Convener welcomed Mr Baxter, Shop Manager to the meeting.  Mr Baxter re-iterated 
what Mr Wynne had said and confirmed that this was similar to other gift shops 
throughout Scotland and was for off Sales only.   
  
DECISION 
AGREED TO GRANT. 
  
URGENT BUSINESS  
Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Chair was of 
the opinion that the item dealt with in the following paragraph should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency, in view of the need to make an early decision. 

 
4.0    EXTENSION OF LICENSING – KINGS CORONATION  

There had been circulated copies of a letter dated 20 February 2023 from Mr Wynne, 
Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer.  The letter explained that the Kings 
Coronation week-end would be held Thursday, 4 to Sunday 7 May 2023 inclusive and it 
was anticipated that some licensed premises within the Scottish Borders may apply for 
extended hours to their premises licence. 
  

4.1     The letter went onto explain that in terms of Section 67 of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 
2005, the Board may determine that it was appropriate to grant a general extension of 
licensed hours for the Kings Coronation holiday weekend.  This extension would apply 
from Thursday, 4 May 2023 to Sunday 7 May 2023 inclusive and would allow an 
extension of the terminal hours for the sale of alcohol during that period until 1 a.m. The 
extension would only apply to on sales of alcohol.  There would be no general extensions 
beyond this although any applications for extended hours out with the general extension 
would be considered on a case-by case basis.  It was noted that the majority of licensed 
premises within Scottish Borders Council had licensing Hours to 1 a.m. on 
Thursday/Friday /Saturdays, although not on a Sunday and approving a general extension 
would negate the submission of extended hours applications to the Board.   
  
DECISION  
AGREED to grant a general extension of licensed hours for the Kings Coronation 
Holiday Weekend to apply from Thursday, 4 to Sunday 7 May 2023 to allow an 
extension of the terminal hour for the sale of alcohol during that period until 1.00 
a.m. 
  
PRIVATE BUSINESS 

            DECISION 
  
            AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 

exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the 
Act. 



  
Summary of Private Business 

 
5.0       ALCOHOL PROFILING  

There was a presentation from Susan Elliot, ADP Coordinator on Alcohol Profiling within 
the Scottish Borders. 
  

6.0       MINUTE 
The Board considered the Private Minute of the Meeting held on 27 January 2023. 
  
 
  
 

The meeting concluded at 10.30 a.m. 


